BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 601447 §

& Vocational Nurse License Number 132738 §

issued to ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING, Registered Nurse License Number

601447 and Vocational Nurse License Number 132738, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent

waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry

ofthis Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on September

23,2012,
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

W
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Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order,

Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
delinquent status.

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Frank Phillips College,
Borger, Texas, on May 25, 1990, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from
Amarillo College, Amarillo, Texas, on December 15, 1993. Respondent was licensed to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 30, 1991, and was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on March 15, 1994.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

5/1991 - 9/1997 Unknown

10/1997 - 10/1998 Nurse Manager Golden Years
Borger, Texas
10/1998 - 4/2001 Director of Nurses St. Ann's Nursing Home
Panhandle, Texas
52001 Unknown
62001 - 4/2002 Agency Nurse NurseFinders
Amarillo, Texas
9/2001 - Unknown Part Time Instructor Frank Phillips College
Borger, Texas
412002 - 8/2005 Staff Nurse, _ Pampa Regional Medical Ctr.
Emergency Dept. Pampa, Texas
9/2005 - 4/2011 Staff Nurse, , Moore County Hospital District
Emergency Dept. Dumas, Texas
5/2011 - Present Unknown
6. On or about April 29, 1997, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with

Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Sanctions dated April 29, 1997, is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

7. On or about February 13, 2007, Respondent was issued the sanction of Reprimand with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order dated February 13, 2007, is attached
and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

8. At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employed
as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency Department of Moore County Hospital District, Dumas,
Texas, and had been in this position for five (5) years and six (6) months,

9. On or about April 14, 2011, while employed as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency Department
of Moore County Hospital District, Dumas, Texas, Respondent failed to keep the door to the
department's medication room locked during her shift and inappropriately allowed a member
of the public, P.G.M., to enter the medication room. P.G.M. was a former employee who was
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not authorized to be in the medication room, the access to which was restricted to current
facility employees only. Respondent's conduct increased the risk of supplies and medications
being misappropriated from the facility and its patients.

10.  Inresponse to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states that she
did not think about admitting the person to the medication room as being a problem at the
time. According to Respondent, the person had been a nurse at the facility for many years
and would often sit and talk behind the nurse's station when she would visit the facility.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§§217. 11(1)}AY&(1XB) and 217.12(6)(G).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
601447 and Vocational Nurse License Number 132738, heretofore issued to ADRIANNE
DAWN BROWNING, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas.

ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations

Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this

Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of .Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permissioﬁ of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing j urisprudencé and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is pot being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. Tt shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁdentialigy, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding; Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and. Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion Qf the course. This course shall be taken in additién to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Boa.rci
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. hitml.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing INCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention rL’)f
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board
website address: hitp.//'www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
a_il encurmbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT shali be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final
and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and

disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this day of ,2012 .

drenng Phwm Ynowune)

ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING, Respondeht

Sworn to and subscribed before me this } gt day of Oﬂjﬂm/ ,2012 .

/ , .
SEAL . ',/JK/R?\{Z%/M‘_ :

Nétary Public in and for the State Od“fm‘ﬂ—

i
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WHEREF ORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 18th

day of October, 2012, by ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING, Registered Nurse License Number

601447 and Vocational Nurse License Number 132738, and said Order is final.

. Effective this _29th _ day of October, 20 12.
Wb, —&2Ul OV, £V 12
SO OE Ny, o,
/%’?' Mffwmwiwzb (Argc R

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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in the Matter of Permagent Cernificare §
Number 631447 issued 10 - § AGREED ORDER
ADRIANNE DAWN LOPEZ §

An inves:igazion by the Board produced evidence indicating that ADRIANNE
. DAWN LOPEZ, hereinafier referred io as Respondent, may have violated Article 4525(b)(9).
Revised Civil Statures of Texas, as amended. | | |

An informal conference was beld on September 10; 1996, at the office of the Board
of Nurse Examiners, in accordance wia‘i_ Artcle 4524C, Reyisafd Civil Stawutes of Texas, as
: amended. | |

Respondent appeared in perscn.' Responiiem: was‘ npziﬁed of ﬁcr right v be
represamed by legal counsel and elected o waive repreécmazion by counsel; In agendance were

Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Execudve Director; $haron Sanders, Assisiant Atorney General:

Anthony L. Diggs, Supervising Investigator; and Diane E. Burell, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Faey

Prior to the institurion of Agency proceedings, notice of the marers specified below i
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an

oppornity to show compliance with all requiréments of the law for retenton of the
license,

Respondenr waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the
enrry of this order.

3

W

Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in Texas is in delinquenx stams.

>

Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarilio College. Amarilio,
Texas in Decamber of 1993.
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Respondent's professional employment histwory includes:

10/94 - 1/96 Staff Nurse |
: Golden Plains Communiry Hospital
Borger, Texas

2196 - present Director of Nursing
Borger Healthcare Center
Borger, Texas

At the time of the incidenr, Rmpﬁnde:m: was employed as a Staff Nurse with Golden Plains
Community Hospital, Borger, Texas, and had been in this positon for one (1) vear.

On or about October 19, 1995, while employed with the aforementioned facility,
Respondent failed to insure proper placement of 2 Foley catheter in padent #1042176
before inflaring the cathewer buib. The patient bad been admited with 4 hiswery of
Malignant Neoplasm of the Prostaie and was compiaining of pain with antempred Foley
catheter inserdons. After obraining no urine ourput from this patient for several bours.
the Foley was removed and. bright red blood was noted at the urethral opening, A second
catheter was inserted by another staff member who was assisting Respondent, and again
Respondent failed to insure proper placement of the catheter before inflaring the cathetsr’s
bulb. The patient complained again of pain during inflarion of the buib. Shordy arter this,
the patient was assisted from the bed to have 2 bowel movement, and s catherer bag
immediarely filled with bright red blood,

Patient was transferred 1o the Special Care Unit and subsequenty underwent surgery for
repair of waumaric tnjury to ureter and ujtimately had w0 have 2 suprapubic catherer.

Respondent’s performance evaluariofx, subsequent o the aforementioned incideat. was an

‘81 our of a possible score of §2.

TR r'w_.

Pursuane ro Article 4525, Revised Civil Stanxes of Texas. the Board has jurisdiction over |
this marer, .

Notice was served in accordance with law. -

. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Artcle 4525(b)(9), TEX. REV.

CIV. STAT. ANN,, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.13 (2) and (3).

L1



4 The evidence received is suff“cxeur cause pursuant o Article 4525(0), TEX. REV, CIv.
- STAT. ANN., t wke disciplinary scrion against lics nse mumber 601447, hererofore issued
to ADRIANNE DAWN LOPEZ.

AGREED SANCTIONS
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject o racficarion by the Board of Nurse
Exarpiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of 2 Reprimand with Stipulations,
and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised le _
" Starutes of Texas as amended, Art, 4513 er. seq., the Rules and Regularions Relating o
Protessional Nurse Education, Licensure and Pracdce, 22 TEX. ADNDN CODE §211.01 et. seq.
ax;é this order. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED thar RESPONDENT SHALL comply with the
following stipulations for one (1) year: | | |
{ i) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to ADRIANNE
DAWN LOPEZ, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the dare .
of this ovder for appropnatc notation. |
" (2) RESPONDENT SHALL wnﬁm oze (1) year of enrry of this order, submx: 3
rgsearch paper discussing urinary catheterization including nursing ivervention. The research
paper shall be a eninimam of ten (10) pages, and of a qualicy which is acceptable for publication
, conzaibing at teast ten (10) references from currear scholarly journals.
THE FOLLOWING TERMS OF THIS ORDER MAY ONLY BE SERVED
WETLE RESPONDENT IS EMPLOYED AS A REGISTERED NURSE IN A HOSPITAL,

NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL PRACTICE SETTING.



) RESPONDENT SHALL noufv each present emplover in professional nursmg

of this order of the Board and the stipitlations on RESPON’DENT s license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present ¢ copy of this order to-aazh present emplover within five (5) days of notification
of this order, RESPONDENT SHALL nocify all potential amplovers in professional oursing of
this order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present & c'opy of this order to'cach potential emplover prior {0 émp!oymenz,

) .RESPONDFNT SHA;L CAUSE each present employer in profes‘sionai
nursing (o submi the Notificadion of Employment form to the Board's office within ten (10) days
of noaiﬁcariou of this oxder. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each pmemial_emp{oyer.to submit

the Notification of Empiovment form to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as

-oa pmfcssmna! nurse.

)] RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE sach emplover © submit, on farms provided
by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability w pmcziée professionsl nursing. . '
These reports shall be completed by the registered nurse who supervises. the RESPONDENT.
These reports shall be subm;'zted 10 the office of the Board ar the end of each three (3) months for
ong (1) year of employmen: as a professional nurse, | |

ITis FURTHE.R AGREED tha upon full ccnmﬁancé winh the terms of this order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered licenise w practics professxonai nursing in

the State of Tc*ms



I ﬁnderstand that T have the righr to legal counsel peior to signing this Agreed
Order. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviswed this order. ] mither admit por deny
the viclations aﬂeg&i By my signamre on this order,'l agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions .
of Law, Agreed Sanctions, and any stipulation of this order .tc; avoid furthcr- disciplinary acﬁon
in this matter. I consent 1o the zssuance of the Agreed Sanctions. 1 waive judicial review of this
order. I understand that this order is subject to ratification by the Board. W}ien the order is

ratified, the terms of this order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this 1 day of; %KAJRWLVX( 19
—J’fﬁ; frrs i) dg,o% |

. ADRIANNE DAWN LOPEZ
- Swom to 'and subseribed before me this czi day of _JM%, 192_2.

SEAL o -

Notary Public in and for the State of [ 2420)_
r 304 |
W?. a%.ﬂgaﬂ(@;,g) M//auzd >4 7740




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners

- for the State of Texas does hereby rarify and adopt the Agteez‘d Order-that was signed on the

24th day of _February 19_97, by ADRIANNE DAWN LOPEZ, license number

601447, and said order is fmal.

Effective this _29th _ day of ___ April ,19_97.

m%ﬂmﬂ
. Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
- FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse

8
License Number 601447 and & AGREED
Vocational Nurse § ‘
~ License Number 132738 ' § ORDER -
Issued to ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING  § e

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, considered the matier of ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING,
- Registered Nurse License Number 601447 a;xd Voc:aﬁo;ial-Nurse License Number 132738,
" hersinafter referred to as Respondent.

Informanon received by the Board produced evidence that Rcspondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupatiéns Code. Respondent waived.
representation by counsel, informal conference, ﬁdﬁce and hearing, and agreed to the cntry of
this ‘Order offered on November 20, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Execuuvc

Director, subject to rauficanon by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an

opportunity to show comphance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license, _

2, Respondent waived representaxxon by counsel, mformal conference, notice and hearing,
. and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to prdclice professional pursing in the State of Texas.

Respondent's license to practxce vocanonai nursing in the State of Texas is cun‘ently in
. "delinquent" status.
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4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Frank Phillips College,
Borger, Texas, on May 25, 1990, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from
Amarillo College, Amarillo, Texas; in 1993. Respondent was ficensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 30, 1991, and was licensed to practice

- professional nursing in the State of Texas on March 15, 1994, . '

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
05/1991-09/1997  Unkuown
16/1997 - 10/1998 Nurse Manager " Golden Years
' Borger, Texas
10/1998 - 04/2001 Director of Nurses St. Ann's Nursing Home.
. Panhandle, Texas
0572001 Unknown
06/2001 - 04/2002 Agency Nurse - NurseFinders
. . ' -+ Amarillo, Texas
09/2001 - Unknown Part Time Instructor Frank Phillips College
_ : Borger, Texas
04/2002 - 08/2005 StaffNurse, Pampa Regional Medical Ctr.
Emergency Dept. Pampa, Texas
09/2005 - Present Unknown
6. On or about April 29, 1997, Respondent’s Iiéense to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas was issued the sanction .of Reprimand with Stipulations through an
Agreed Order by the Board, A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Agreed Sanctions and Order dated April 29, 1997, is attached and incorporated herein
by reference as part of this Order.

7. At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent was
. employed as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency Department of Pampa Regional Medical

Center, Pampa, Texas, and had been in this position for three (3) years and four (4)
months, . o o

8. On or about August 6, 2005, while employed as a Staff Nurse in the Emergency Department
of Pampa Regional Medical Center, Pampa, Texas, Respondent inappropriately used an ear
loop in an attempt to extract a suspected bug from the nose of a 21~-month patient, prior to,
and instead of, having the baby examined appropriately by the- physician. Although
Respondent states she was not satisfied with the results of her efforts, she allowed the parents

601447:083 o -2- : . cio



to leave without having the haby be evaluated by the physician. The next day, the patient
returned to the Emergency Department, in severe distress and with bloody, serous drainage
from her nose, where it was determined that the patient had been suffering from an alkaline
battery whose contents had been leaking, Respondent’s conduct exceeded her authorized
scope of practice, violated the Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act (BMTALA), and
may have contributed to the patient suffering unnecessary injury and/or pain due to the
delayed removal of the alkaline battery.

9. In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that the
patient’s parents requested that the patient first be seen just by nurses as they had no
insurance and no money. In addition, the physician was himself sick, had been making
frequent tvips to the restroom, and had just gome to sleep when the patient arrived.
Respondent concludes, stating that she realizes that she should not have attempted the
procedure, and that if placed in the same situation again, she would not make the same
decision because she would insist that the patient be examined by the physician.

ONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has Jjurisdiction
over this matter, '

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. ' The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 217.11(1}A),(1)(B).(1)(D),
(DXM)&(1)(P) and 217.12(1){B)&(4).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Gccupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
601447 and Vocational Nurse License Number 132738, heretofore issued to ADRIANNE

- DAWN BROWNING, including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in
the State of Texas. ‘

ORDER |
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject ;oraﬁﬁgation bythe Bqard
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice
Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupati;:ms Code, §§30i 001 er seg., the

Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX, ADMIN.
CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licenses are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
‘multistate licensure privilege withoﬁt the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in.the party state where Respondent wishes to work. o
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
H RESPONDEN'f SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licenses issueé to -
ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten
(10) days from the date of rétiﬁcatian of this Order for appropriate notation.
" (2) RBSPONDEI;JT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
- éomplete & course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHAI.L obtain Board approval
| of the course prior to enroilment only if the course is not being offered by.a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses ‘and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target andience shall includc nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours.
in length, The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act,v standérds of practice, and -
documentation ‘of care. Courses focusing on 'maipracﬁc'e' issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the s'ponso;-ing institution to submit a Verification or" Course
Compietion form, provided by the Board, to the Officé of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'
successful completion of the course, This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensute. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,

www.bne.state.tx. us (under BNE events).

601447:083 -4~ . -1



(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,

successfully complete a course in purging ‘e;thics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is g_@being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approve&. The course shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; aﬂd professional boundaries. RBSPONDENT SHALYL CAUSEthe
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to veﬁfy RESPONDENT's successful coméiet;on of the course. This course‘ istobe -
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements ﬁxe Board may have for relicensure.
Board approved courses may be found on the Board's websizé, www.bne. state.tx.us (vnder BNE
events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPTTAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL}SE’I“I'ING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)
YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
GF UNEMPLOYMENRT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF
AREGISTEREDNURSE (RN)OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
" APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD: | |

" 601447083 -5- _ i



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel ﬁn‘or to signing this Agreed
Order. I waive representation by counsel. T have reviewed tl.us Order. I neither admit nor deny
the vioiatiohs alleged hérein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order,. to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter, T waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is
subject to ratiﬁcatidn by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me, 1 understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sahctidn, including

revocation of my licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my

sig tis 2| _ aay of _ﬁﬁmbmme;

ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING, Responde;'

noncompliance,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _J | day of _{ 1!
¢ E Q o eoc Cau s

7] ‘ ’

Notary Pubg ic i f /3(

oyt o‘:nm&? of"fexa‘s Notary Public in and for the State o ‘ <
duly 11, 2010 :

20 0L,

REBECCA RAY
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does ﬁereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was.signed on the 21 %
day of December, 2006, by ADRIANNE DAWN BROWNING, Registered Nurse License
Number 601447 and Vocational Nurse License Number 132738, and said Order is final.

Bffective this 13* day of Feb;uary, 2007.
Baes L G
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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